

Regulations 1978 No. 6

Regulations under the *Plant Diseases Ordinance 1934**

I, ROBERT JAMES ELLICOTT, the Minister of State for the Capital Territory, hereby make the following Regulations under the *Plant Diseases Ordinance 1934*.

Dated this twenty-first day of April 1978.

R. ELLICOTT

Minister of State for the Capital Territory

AMENDMENTS OF THE PLANT DISEASES REGULATIONS†

1. Regulation 2 of the Plant Diseases Regulations is repealed. Parts

2. Regulation 20 of the Plant Diseases Regulations is repealed and the following regulation substituted:

“ 20. (1) A person shall not sell within the Territory, or export from the Territory, fruit packed in a case unless the case is of a description specified in column 1 of the Second Schedule and has the internal dimensions specified in column 2 of that Schedule opposite to that description. Dimensions
of fruit
cases

“ (2) In this regulation, ‘ case ’ does not include a bag or sack.”.

* Notified in the *Commonwealth of Australia Gazette* on 4 May 1978.

† Regulations made on 11 February 1938 and notified in the *Gazette* on 17 February 1938 as amended by Regulations made on 14 April 1938 and notified in the *Gazette* on 21 April 1938; Regulations made on 16 December 1938 and notified in the *Gazette* on 22 December 1938; Regulations 1955, No. 5; 1957, No. 4; and 1959, No. 20; and as amended by the *Seat of Government (Designation) Ordinances 1938* published in the *Gazette* on 8 September 1938.

First
Schedule

3. The First Schedule to the Plant Diseases Regulations is repealed and the following Schedule substituted:

		FIRST SCHEDULE		Regulations 17 and 19	
Variety of apple	Abbreviated description of variety (if any)	Minimum diameter, in millimetres, of each apple	Minimum percentage of colour characteristic of the variety required for each apple		
			Extra Fancy Grade	Fancy Grade	
Aitkens	.. AS.	.. 57	
Adams Pearmain	.. A.P.M.	.. 57	30	10	
Alexander	.. ALX.	.. 57	30	10	
Alfriston	.. ALF.	.. 57	
Allsops Early	.. ALLSOP.	.. 57	
Aromatic	.. ARO.	.. 57	50	20	
Australian Beauty	.. A.B.	.. 57	50	20	
Ben Davis	.. BEN. D.	.. 57	30	15	
Buncombe	.. BUN.	.. 57	50	20	
Charles Ross	.. C.R.	.. 57	30	10	
Cleopatra	.. CLEO.	.. 57	
Coleman	.. CMN.	.. 57	50	20	
Commerce	.. COM.	.. 57	50	20	
Coxs Orange Pippin	.. C.O.P.	.. 51	30	5	
Crofton	.. CROF.	.. 51	50	20	
Crow Egg	.. C.E.	.. 57	30	10	
Delicious	.. DEL.	.. 57	50	20	
Democrat	.. DEM.	.. 57	70	35	
Dougherty	.. DHTY.	.. 54	40	20	
Duke of Clarence	.. D.C.	.. 57	70	35	
Durans	.. DUNNS	.. 57	
Edna May	.. E.M.	.. 57	50	20	
Elsie Grant	.. E.G.	.. 54	40	20	
French Crab	.. F.C.	.. 51	70 green colour	..	
Foster	.. FOS.	.. 57	50	20	
Geeveston Fanny	.. G.F.	.. 54	50	10	
Golden Delicious	.. G.D.	.. 57	
Granny Smith	.. G.S.	.. 57	
Gravenstein	.. GRAV.	.. 57	
Grimes Golden	.. G.G.	.. 57	
Hocver	.. HOOV.	.. 57	50	30	
Huck Belle	.. H.B.	.. 57	30	15	
Iris Peach	.. I.P.	.. 57	20	10	
Jonathan	.. JON.	.. 54	50	20	
Jubilee	.. JUB.	.. 57	50	20	
King Cole	.. K.COLE	.. 57	50	20	
King David	.. K.D.	.. 54	70	35	
King Pippin	.. K.P.	.. 54	30	10	
Kirks Carrington	.. K.CAR.	.. 54	50	20	
London Pippin	.. L.P.	.. 57	
Lord Nelson	.. L.N.	.. 57	
Lord Suffield	.. L.SF.	.. 57	
Lord Wolseley	.. L.W.	.. 54	
McIntosh Red	.. Mc.R.	.. 57	70	35	
Mammoth	.. MAM.	.. 57	
Motbs Codlin	.. M.C.	.. 64	
Newtown Pippin	.. N.T.P.	.. 57	
Nickajack	.. NJ.	.. 57	30	10	
Northern Spy	.. N.S.	.. 57	30	10	
Perfection	.. PERFN.	.. 57	50	20	
Prince Alfred	.. P.A.	.. 64	30	10	
Pomme de Neige	.. P.D.N.	.. 54	30	10	
Ranelagh	.. RAN.	.. 57	30	10	
Reinette du Canada	.. R.D.C.	.. 57	
Red Carrington	.. R.CAR.	.. 54	40	10	

FIRST SCHEDULE—continued

Variety of apple	Abbreviated description of variety (if any)	Minimum diameter, in millimetres, of each apple	Minimum percentage of colour characteristic of the variety required for each apple	
			Extra Fancy Grade	Fancy Grade
Ribston Pippin	.. R.P.	.. 57
Rokewood	.. ROKE.	.. 54	.. 40	.. 20
Rome Beauty	.. R.B.	.. 57	.. 30	.. 10
Rymer	.. RYM.	.. 57	.. 25	.. 10
Senator	.. SEN.	.. 57	.. 30	.. 10
Strawberry Pippin	.. STRAW.	.. 57	.. 30	.. 10
Spitzenburg	.. SPTZ.	.. 57	.. 40	.. 15
Scarlet	.. S.PM.	.. 54	.. 50	.. 20
Schroeder	.. SCH.	.. 57
Statesman	.. STN.	.. 57	.. 30	.. 10
Stayman Winesap	.. STAY. W.	.. 57	.. 30	.. 10
Stone Pippin	.. S.P.	.. 54
Sturmer	.. ST. P.	.. 54
Stewarts 64
Tasman's Pride	.. T.P.	.. 54	.. 50	.. 20
Twenty Ounce	.. T.O.	.. 57
Wellington	.. WELL.	.. 57
White Winter Pearmain	.. W.W.P.	.. 57
Willie Sharp	.. W.S.	.. 57
Winter Majetin	.. W.M.	.. 57	.. 20	.. 10
Worcester Pearmain	.. W.PM.	.. 54	.. 50	.. 20
Yates	.. YATES	.. 51	.. 50	.. 20
Any other variety 57

4. The Second Schedule to the Plant Diseases Regulations is Second Schedule repealed and the following Schedule substituted:

SECOND SCHEDULE

Regulation 20

Column 1	Column 2
Description of case	Internal dimensions in millimetres
1. Dump package	.. 450 x 220 x 360
2. Local market package	.. 430 x 280 x 305
3. Australian tray pack	.. 500 x 300 x 275
4. Standard package	.. 450 x 290 x 270
5. Cell Pack W	.. 465 x 305 x 305
6. Cell Pack X	.. 525 x 280 x 300
7. Cell Pack Y	.. 480 x 320 x 275
8. Cell Pack Z	.. 525 x 315 x 255
9. Cell Pack 80	.. 410 x 320 x 335
10. Half dump package	.. 450 x 215 x 180
11. Standard tray	.. 450 x 290 x 100
12. Australian pear carton	.. 430 x 290 x 235
13. Half standard package	.. 450 x 290 x 135
14. Banana case	.. 450 x 305 x 260
15. Banana carton	.. 465 x 325 x 220
16. Cherry package	.. 350 x 260 x 100
17. Citrus package	.. 415 x 270 x 260
18. Half citrus package	.. 370 x 230 x 175
19. Tropical case	.. 630 x 305 x 305

SECOND SCHEDULE—continued

Column 1	Column 2
Description of case	Internal dimensions in millimetres
20. Pineapple package	530 x 350 x 240
21. Grape package	450 x 360 x 150
22. Standard pear package	450 x 290 x 215
23. Half peach package	450 x 270 x 145
24. Volume fill tomato carton	450 x 280 x 165
25. Berry punnet—	
top	100 x 100
bottom	85 x 85
depth	45

Additional amendments

5. The Plant Diseases Regulations are amended as set out in the following table:

Provision	Amendment
Sub-regulation 3 (1) (definition of "mature")	Omit " 60 degrees Fahrenheit ", substitute " 15° Celsius ".
Regulation 6	.. Omit " any quantity of fruit measuring one quarter of a bushel or more in any bag or sack ", substitute " in a bag or sack fruit the volume of which is 9 litres or more ".
Sub-regulation 8 (2)	.. Omit " containing one-half bushel ", substitute " the volume of which is 18 litres ".
Paragraph 8 (3) (a)	.. Omit " three-quarters of an inch ", substitute " 20 millimetres ".
Paragraph 8 (3) (b)	.. Omit " one-quarter of an inch ", substitute " 10 millimetres ".
Sub-regulation 9 (2)	.. Omit " three ounces ", substitute " 90 grams ".
Sub-regulation 9 (3)	.. Omit " one and one-half ounces ", substitute " 45 grams ".
Sub-regulation 9 (5)	.. Omit " three and one-half ounces ", substitute " 105 grams ".
Sub-regulation 9 (6)	.. Omit " one and one-half ounces ", substitute " 45 grams ".
Sub-regulation 9 (6)	.. Omit " one and one-quarter ounces ", substitute " 35 grams ".
Regulation 11	.. Omit " one hundredweight ", substitute " 50 kilograms ".
Regulation 11	.. Omit " two inches ", substitute " 50 millimetres ".
Sub-regulation 12 (1)	.. Omit " containing one-half bushel ", substitute " the volume of which is 18 litres ".
Paragraph 12 (1) (b)	.. Omit " one inch ", substitute " 25 millimetres ".
Paragraph 12 (2) (a)	.. Omit " three-quarters of an inch ", substitute " 20 millimetres ".
Paragraph 12 (2) (b)	.. Omit " one-quarter of an inch ", substitute " 10 millimetres ".
Sub-regulation 13 (1)	.. Omit " containing one-half bushel ", substitute " the volume of which is 18 litres ".
Paragraph 13 (2) (a)	.. Omit " three-quarters of an inch ", substitute " 20 millimetres ".
Paragraph 13 (2) (b)	.. Omit " one-quarter of an inch ", substitute " 10 millimetres ".
Sub-regulation 14 (1)	.. Omit " containing one-quarter of a bushel ", substitute " the volume of which is 9 litres ".
Paragraph 14 (2) (a)	.. Omit " three-quarters of an inch ", substitute " 20 millimetres ".
Paragraph 14 (2) (b)	.. Omit " one-quarter of an inch ", substitute " 10 millimetres ".
Paragraph 16 (2) (a)	.. Omit " three-quarters of an inch ", substitute " 20 millimetres ".
Paragraph 16 (2) (b)	.. Omit " one-quarter of an inch ", substitute " 10 millimetres ".
Sub-regulation 17 (2)	.. Omit " one-quarter of an inch ", substitute " 10 millimetres ".

Provision	Amendment
Sub-regulation 17 (3)	.. Omit " one-quarter of an inch ", substitute " 10 millimetres ".
Sub-regulation 17 (4)	.. Omit " one-quarter of an inch ", substitute " 10 millimetres ". Omit " one-half of an inch ", substitute " 15 millimetres ".
Sub-regulation 17 (5)	.. Omit " three-quarters of an inch ", substitute " 20 millimetres ". Omit " one and one-half inches ", substitute " 40 millimetres ".
Sub-regulation 17 (7)	.. Omit " one-quarter of an inch ", substitute " 10 millimetres ". Omit " two and one-quarter inches ", substitute " 60 millimetres ".
Sub-regulation 17 (8)	.. Omit " Black Spot ", substitute " Pear Scab ". Omit " one-quarter of an inch ", substitute " 10 millimetres ". Omit " two inches ", substitute " 50 millimetres ".
Sub-regulation 17 (9)	.. Omit " Black Spot ", substitute " Pear Scab ". Omit " one-half of an inch ", substitute " 15 millimetres ". Omit " one inch ", substitute " 25 millimetres ". Omit " two inches ", substitute " 50 millimetres ".
Sub-regulation 17 (10)	.. Omit " Black Spot ", substitute " Pear Scab ". Omit " three-quarters of an inch ", substitute " 20 millimetres ". Omit " one and one-half inches ", substitute " 40 millimetres ".
Sub-regulation 19 (1)	.. Omit " containing one-half bushel ", substitute " the volume of which is 18 litres ".
Paragraph 19 (2) (a)	.. Omit " three-quarters of an inch ", substitute " 20 millimetres ".
Paragraph 19 (2) (b)	.. Omit " one-quarter of an inch ", substitute " 10 millimetres ".
Paragraph 36 (1) (a)	.. Omit " twenty-four ounces ", substitute " 700 grams ". Omit " forty-eight ounces ", substitute " 1400 grams ". Omit " fifty gallons ", substitute " 230 litres ".
Sub-paragraph 37 (1) (a) (i)	.. Omit " six fluid ounces ", substitute " 170 millilitres ".
Paragraph 37 (3) (a)	.. Omit " two ounces ", substitute " 60 grams ". Omit " two and one-half pounds ", substitute " 1150 grams ". Omit " four gallons ", substitute " 20 litres ".
Paragraph 37 (3) (b)	.. Omit " two ounces ", substitute " 60 grams ". Omit " two and one-half pounds ", substitute " 1150 grams ". Omit " four gallons ", substitute " 20 litres ".
Paragraph 37 (3) (c)	.. Omit " one ounce ", substitute " 30 millilitres ". Omit " two ounces ", substitute " 60 millilitres ". Omit " two pounds ", substitute " 900 grams ". Omit " four gallons ", substitute " 20 litres ".
Paragraph 37A (a)	.. Omit " one gallon ", substitute " 5 litres ". Omit " thirty-five gallons ", substitute " 160 litres ".
Sub-regulation 38 (2)	.. Omit " ten pounds ", substitute " \$20 ".